Public Document Pack

Development Control B
Committee
Agenda
Date: Wednesday, 30 January 2019
Time: 6.00 pm
Venue: The Council Chamber - City Hall, College
Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR
Distribution:
Councillors: Sultan Khan (Chair), Richard Eddy (Vice-Chair), Carla Denyer, Harriet Clough,
Lesley Alexander, Tom Brook, Harriet Bradley, Mike Davies, Fi Hance, Olly Mead and Jo Sergeant
Copies to: Zoe Willcox (Director - Planning), Gary Collins, Laurence Fallon, Jon Fellingham, Norman
Cornthwaite, Allison Taylor (Democratic Services Officer), Jeremy Livitt, Rachael Dando, David Fowler
(Members' Office Manager (Conservative)), Stephen Fulham, Zarah Jama, Paul Shanks, Tom Watson,
Anna Schroeder, Kayna Tregay and Natalie Queffurus

Issued by: Norman Cornthwaite, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3167, Bristol, BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 9222390
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Tuesday, 22 January 2019

Development Control B Committee – Agenda

Agenda
1.

Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information

2.00 pm
(Pages 4 - 5)

2.

Apologies for Absence

3.

Declarations of Interest

To note any interests relevant to the consideration of items on the agenda.
Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which are not on the register of
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4.

Minutes of the previous meeting

To agree the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record.

5.

Appeals

To note appeals lodged, imminent public inquiries and appeals awaiting decision.

6.

(Pages 15 - 24)

Enforcement

To note enforcement notices.

7.

(Pages 6 - 14)

Public forum
Any member of the public or councillor may participate in public forum. The
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet
at the back of this agenda. Please note that the following deadlines will apply
in relation to this meeting:
Questions:
Written questions must be received three clear working days prior to the
meeting. For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received
at the latest by 5pm on Thursday 24th January 2019.
Petitions and statements:
Petitions and statements must be received by noon on the working day prior

(Page 25)

Development Control B Committee – Agenda

to the meeting. For this meeting, this means that your submission must be
received at the latest by 12.00 noon on Tuesday 29th January 2019.
The statement should be addressed to the Service Director, Legal Services, c/o
The Democratic Services Team, City Hall, 3rd Floor Deanery Wing, College
Green,
P O Box 3176, Bristol, BS3 9FS or email - democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

8.

Planning and Development

To consider the following applications for Development Control Committee B –

9.

(Page 26)

a)

Planning Application Number 18/02968/X - Avon Crescent, (Pages 27 - 56)
Bristol BS1 6XQ

b)

Planning Application Number 18/04911/F - 21 St Thomas
Street, Bristol BS1 6JS

(Pages 57 - 95)

c)

Planning Application Number 17/04072/F - 66 Church
Road, Redfield Bristol BS5 9UY

(Pages 96 - 124)

d)

Planning Application Number 17/04071/F - 68 to 70
Church Road, Redfield, Bristol BS5 9JY

(Pages 125 - 143)

e)

Planning Application Number 18/05677/F - Merchants
House, Wapping Road, Bristol BS1 4RW

(Pages 144 - 165)

Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting is scheduled for 2pm on Wednesday 13th March 2019.

Agenda Item 1
www.bristol.gov.uk

Public Information Sheet
Inspection of Papers - Local Government
(Access to Information) Act 1985
You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk.
You can also inspect papers at the City Hall Reception, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR.
Other formats and languages and assistance
For those with hearing impairment
Other o check with and
You can get committee papers in other formats (e.g. large print, audio tape, braille etc) or in
community languages by contacting the Democratic Services Officer. Please give as much notice as
possible. We cannot guarantee re-formatting or
[...]
ions 2014 now means
that persons attending meetings may take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and
report on the meeting (Oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as it would be
disruptive). Members of the public should therefore be aware that they may be filmed by others
attending and that is not within the council’s control.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4
Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Development Control B Committee
19 December 2018 at 2.00pm

Members Present:Councillors: Sultan Khan (Chair), Richard Eddy (Vice-Chair), Donald Alexander (substitute for Tom Brook),
Lesley Alexander, Carla Denyer, Mike Davies, Fi Hance, Margaret Hickman (substitute for Harriet
Bradley), Olly Mead, Jo Sergeant, Mark Wright (substitute for Harriet Clough)
Officers in Attendance:Gary Collins, Jeremy Livitt (Democratic Services Officer), Nigel Butler, Natalie Queffurus and David
Macfadyen
1. Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information
Councillor Sultan Khan welcomed all parties to the meeting and explained arrangements for emergency
access in the event of a fire.
2. Apologies for Absence
The following apologies and substitution were noted:




Councillor Harriet Clough (Mark Wright substituting)
Councillor Tom Brook (Donald Alexander substituting)
Councillor Harriet Bradley (Margaret Hickman substituting)

3. Declarations of Interest
Councillor Fi Hance declared an interest in Agenda Item 8 (a) Planning Application Number 18/05206/A Stoke Lodge Playing Field, Shirehampton as her daughter attended Cotham School.
4. Minutes of the previous meeting – 7th November 2018
The Committee noted Public Forum Statement Number 87 (Richard Walker) which requested that the
following additional paragraph is added to the minutes of the above meeting:

Page 6

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

“In response to suggestion that the application should be rejected, the advice given by Garry Collins (Head
of Development Management) was that a planning policy reason would need to be given by Members of
the Committee. Public safety was the reason then proposed by Cllr. Fabian Breckels. This prompted
further advice from Garry Collins, that this (public safety) was not a valid planning policy reason for
rejection of the application.”
The Committee agreed not to include this proposed additional comment.
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 7th November 2018 are approved as a correct record
with the following additional amendments:




The word “refuge” on Page 6 to be altered to read “refuse”
The word “ally-gating” on Page 6 to be altered to read “alley-gating”
The words “of parked” on Page 10 to be altered to read “of oncoming” and the word “expenses”
to be altered to read “expensive”

5. Appeals
The Head of Development Management gave an overview of the appeals in progress drawing attention
to:



Item 35 – Land Adjacent to Karakal, Penpole Lane, Bristol – The Service Manager (Development
Management) stated that he would confirm with the ward members whether or not this appeal
had been withdrawn
Items 60 and 61 (Mortimer House Nursing Home, Clifton Down, Bristol) – There had been an
appeal against the Committee’s decision to refuse the application contrary to officers’
recommendations. This appeal had been allowed in November 2018 by the Inspector who had
given weight to the issues of listed building status and the removal of parking at the front but felt
that the parking at the rear would have a modest impact on the site. The Inspector did not agree
with either reason for refusal as they felt it was unlikely that any additional parking would have a
negative impact. However, costs were not awarded in this case

6. Enforcement
It was noted that there had been 4 Enforcement Notices served since the last Committee Meeting.
7. Public forum
Members of the Committee received Public Forum Statements in advance of the meeting.
The statements were heard before the application they related to and were taken fully into consideration
by the Committee prior to reaching a decision

Page 7

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

8. Planning and Development
The planning committee considered the following Planning Applications
a Planning Application 18/05206/A – Stoke Lodge Playing Field, Shirehampton
Following her previous Declaration of Interest (Minute Number 3 above), Councillor Fi Hance did
not participate or vote on this item.
The Head of Development Management and his representative presented this item and made the
following comments:



There were a large number of historic issues that had affected this site. However, the
scope of the Committee in respect of this application was limited
He explained that the Committee could not consider the following issues in determining
this application:















The nature of the lease
The use and access of the playing field
The designation of the site as open space
The impact on trees
The retrospective nature of the application

Planning Guidance indicated that what the sign says is not material to this application
This was a retrospective application
Images of the sign were shown
An aerial photo of the site was provided
The location plan that was submitted with the application, was shown
The report explained the outcome of the consultation exercise, as well as the issues of
amenity and public safety
The distance of the sign from the highway was indicated
The report concluded that the application was acceptable and that, therefore, it was
recommended for approval

In response to Councillors’ questions, officers made the following points:


The reference in the report to any refusal based on the application being detrimental to
amenity related to the powers that the Local Planning Authority could exercise. These
related to the control of the nature of the advert (for example, distracting traffic), as
opposed to the wording of the sign

Page 8

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk












The issue of the fencing was not relevant to the Planning Authority sinc
[...]
g comments:






Bristol City Council had been negligent as a landowner. If tenants were breaching their
tenancy agreement, BCC’s response should be robust. A legal reassessment of this
situation was required. In the event that the application was approved, a condition should
be added stating that Planning consent cannot be used to restrict or prevent free public
access to the land
The amenity was harmed by the content of the sign and should be reworded by Cotham
School.
The definition of a curtilage suggested that it should include the playing field
All parties should be encouraged to meet to discuss this issue as soon as possible

Councillor Richard Eddy moved, seconded by Councillor Lesley Alexander and, upon being put
to the vote, it was

Page 9

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Resolved: (6 for, 3 against, 1 abstention) – that the sign, by virtue of its nature and the
wording it contains, would be harmful to amenity and would also be harmful to the setting
of the nearby listed Stoke Lodge, contrary to paragraph 132 of the NPPF and contrary to
National Planning Practice Guidance.
b. Planning Application Number 18/04580/F – 225 Forest Road Bristol BS16 3QX
The Head of Development Management and his representative presented this item and made the
following comments:







Members’ attention was drawn to the revised plans in the amendment sheet. These
showed the ground floor flat changing from a 1 bed 2 person dwelling to a 1 bed 1 person
dwelling with a shower room, and also the first floor flat changing from a 1 bed 1 person
dwelling with a bathroom to a 1 bed 1 person dwelling with a shower room.
The application would create a sub-division of the existing garden
There had been no objections from members of the public or consultees
The principle of development was acceptable and was acceptable from the point of view of
transport, but it would breach policies BCS15, BCS18 and BCS21 and was therefore
unacceptable to the standard of amenity
Therefore, the appl
[...]
ing proposed was not of paramount importance
The policy should be adhered to. If someone fell ill and needed a property with a space for
a carer, properties such as this would not be able to meet this requirement. This
application was different to the subsequent application 8(c) since the latter was built from
scratch and not split in half
Councillor Mike Davies moved, seconded by Councillor Richard Eddy and, upon being put
to the vote, it was
Resolved: (9 for, 2 against) – that the application be approved with appropriate
conditions to be drawn up by officers.

c.

Planning Application Number 18/04579/F – 225 Forest Road Bristol BS16 3QX
The Head of Development Management and his representative presented this item and
made the following comments:









Officers recognised that the existing policy needed to be reviewed in terms of the
application of the current national space standards. A draft paper and technical
note on modular units was being prepared for submission to the Cabinet Member,
Councillor Nicola Beech, in January 2019
Revised plans had been submitted on Monday 17th December 2019 which would
increase the size of the building from 41 to 43 square metres. The proposed
bedroom would be 8 square metres
20 letters of support had been received since the Committee report had been
published
The application was acceptable from the point of view of transport risk but did not
meet the technical space standards
Officers’ view was that the dwelling would not provide sufficient space to meet
every day activities and did not provide a high quality environment. In addition, it
would harm the character and appearance of the area
Officers were concerned that, if both applications were granted, this could have a
cumulative impact on the site and cause harm to the amenity of residents contrary
to policies ECS21 and DM2
Officers were, therefore, recommending the application for refusal

Page 11

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

In response to Councillors’ questions, 
[...]
er, the existing permission limited the Committee’s scope in this area. The
application would need to be approved
Whilst this was not a good situation, the application could not be opposed.
However, the officers in the Planning Enforcement Team were strongly requested
to maintain a close eye on this site to ensure conditions were not breached
Councillors had sympathy with the neighbours and indicated that they should not
hesitate to report any breach of planning permission or conditions that occurred

Page 13

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Councillor Olly Mead moved, seconded by Councillor Richard Eddy and, upon being put
to the vote, it was
Resolved: (10 for, 1 against) – that the application be approved with the conditions
set out on the report.
9. Date of Next Meeting
The Committee noted that the next meeting was scheduled for 6pm on Wednesday
30th January 2019 in the Council Chamber, City Hall, College Green, Bristol.

The meeting ended at 5.05pm
CHAIR __________________

Page 14

Agenda Item 5

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE B
30th January 2019
REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR - PLANNING
LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS
Householder appeal
Item

Ward

Address, description and appeal type

Text0:
1
Westbury-on-Trym
& Henleaze

14 Southfield Road Westbury Bristol BS9 3BH
Replacement of existing wooden single glazed sash windows
with uPVC double glazed units (3no. at the front of the house
facing the street, 3no. at the rear).
Appeal against refusal
Delegated decision

Text0:
2
Bedminster

Advertising Next To 267 West Street Bedminster Bristol BS3
3PZ
Replacement of existing internally illuminated 48-sheet
backlight advertising display with an internally illuminated 48sheet digital advertising display.
Appeal against refusal
Delegated decision

Text0:
3
Ashley

Text0:
4
Lockleaze

Text0:
5
Stoke Bishop

Text0:
6
Hengrove &
Whitchurch Park

21 January 2019

62 North Road Bishopston Bristol BS6 5AF
Excavation and construction of a new driveway.
Appeal against refusal
Dele
[...]
Application for variation of a condition No. 15
(List of Approved Plans) following grant of
planning permission 16/05853/X.

2

Central

Refuse

18/04911/F - 21 St Thomas Street Bristol BS1
6JS
Demolition of existing structure and construction
of a new basement, ground and 13 No. storey
development comprising of affordable key
worker accommodation (18 No. units), specialist
student accommodation totalling 439 No. student
bed spaces (10 No. studios, 17 No. twodio, 395
No. cluster bedrooms), ancillary student
services, courtyard garden, and, cycle space
provision, refuse/recycling storage and
associated works".

3

Easton

Refuse

17/04072/F - 66 Church Road Redfield Bristol
BS5 9JY
Demolition of existing buildings on site and
erection of a three storey building fronting
Church Road, to contain three apartments (Use
Class C3) and a ground floor retail/business unit,
plus 3 x three storey townhouses (Use Class
C3)fronting Dove Lane.

4

Easton

Refuse

17/04071/F - 68 -70 Church Road Redfield
Bristol BS5 9JY
Demolition of existing buildings on site and
erection of a three storey building fronting
Church Road, to contain 2no three bedroom
apartments on first and second floor and a
ground floor retail/business unit.

5

Central

Refuse

18/05677/F - Merchants House Wapping Road
Bristol BS1 4RW
External and internal works, including installation
of a roof terrace, recladding elevations, new
pedestrian entrance and altered parking
provision. (resubmission).

index
v5.0514

Page 26
E:\Bristol\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\7\0\AI00015079\$31ebv0r2.doc

22/01/2019 09:16

Agenda Item 8a
ITEM NO. 1

Development Control Committee B – 30 January 2019
WARD:

Hotwells & Harbourside

CONTACT OFFICER:

SITE ADDRESS:

Avon Crescent Bristol BS1 6XQ

APPLICATION NO:

18/02968/X

Tom Watson

Variation/Deletion of a Condition

DETERMINATION
25 September 2018
DEADLINE:
Application for variation of a condition No. 15 (List of Approved Plans) following grant of planning
permission 16/05853/X.

RECOM
[...]
ions of Social Rented homes or low income households, it may be appropriate to
change the balance in favour of a higher proportion of Shared Ownership or shared equity
affordable homes.
In accordance with Policy BCS17 and the Affordable Housing Practice Note, the application should
provide 4no. affordable dwellings to meet the policy compliant level (20%), however the Applicant
has offered the whole 18no. units as affordable key worker units (100%). Whilst the application
therefore meets some of the objectives of Policy BCS17 by delivering and exceeding the policy
compliant number of affordable housing units, the proposed key worker type of tenure is not
supported by the Council.
In accordance with the Affordable Housing Practice Note, tenure requirements for the city are for a
mix of social rented affordable housing and intermediate affordable housing. The Housing Delivery
Team has been consulted as part of the application and the team has objected to the proposed
tenure on the basis that the Council has no policy on key worker housing and therefore the 18no.
units should meet the full requirements of Policy BCS17 and deliver a mix of 3no. social rented
affordable housing units and 1no. intermediate affordable housing unit that could be secured
through a Section 106 should planning permission be granted.
The Applicant has not provided any evidence of why key worker housing is proposed in this case
and whether it is required to meet a particular local need or if it is needed to promote a balanced
and sustainable community. As such, the Council considers an insufficient justification has been
provided for the proposed tenure mix for the 18no. key worker units and without this justification the
Council is not in a position to adjust the balance between tenures.
Summary
In summary it is concluded that the proposed student housing is appropriate for the site, however
the proposed key worker housing is not appropriate and is contrary to some of the policy objectives
of P
[...]
s and timber frames
with new uPVC windows (116 No.) and doors (14 No.). This application relates to the front (north)
and rear (south) elevations of the Merrick Court site.
Date Closed
21 March 2016
Approved (adjacent site)
16/02515/COU
Prior approval of a proposed change of use of a building from offices (Use
Class B1) to a use falling within Use Class C3 (Dwellinghouses).
Date Closed
4 July 2016
Prior Approval Given
18/04189/F External and internal works including installation of a roof terrace, recladding
elevations, new pedestrian entrance and altered parking provision.
Date Closed
27 September 2018
Withdrawn

Page 146

Item no. 5
Development Control Committee B – 30 January 2019
Application No. 18/05677/F : Merchants House Wapping Road Bristol BS1 4RW

RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY AND CONSULTATION
a)

External comments
-

4 objections were received (including an objection from Bristol Civic Society).
2 representations of support were received.
1 neutral comment was received.

Objections are summarised as follows:
-

-

The proposals do not add character to the area or complement the surrounding buildings.
The proposals are not consistent with the goals set out at the beginning of the design
statement.
The graded grey colouration of the south block is not appropriate. It is not consistent with
the existing colour scheme of the building.
The proposed aluminium shingles are inappropriate and do not raise the standard of design.
The fish-shaped perforations are not in character with the conservation area.
The proposed window surrounds do not preserve or enhance the character of the
conservation area.
Graffiti is a concern in the harbourside area. Materials on the ground floor should be
resistant to graffiti.
There is a narrow alleyway running along the rear of Merchants House North. This is used
for smoking, drug-taking, urinating, littering and other anti-social behaviour. A 'residents
only' gated entrance at both ends of the alleyway would help to prevent such activity.

Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Development Control B Committee

30 January 2019 at 6.00 pm

Members Present:-
Councillors: Sultan Khan (Chair), Richard Eddy (Vice-Chair), Carla Denyer, Harriet Clough, 
Lesley Alexander, Tom Brook, Harriet Bradley, Mike Davies, Fi Hance, Olly Mead and Jo Sergeant

Officers in Attendance:-
Gary Collins, Laurence Fallon, Norman Cornthwaite, Tom Watson, Anna Schroeder, Kayna Tregay and 
Natalie Queffurus

1. Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information

Councillor Sultan Khan welcomed all parties to the meeting and explained arrangements for emergency 
access in the event of a fire.

2. Apologies for Absence

None were received.

3. Declarations of Interest

None were received.

4. Minutes of the previous meeting

The Committee noted a Public Forum Statement from Councillor Stevens concerning the application 
relating to Stoke Lodge which was considered by the Committee.

Resolved – that the Minutes be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

Councillor Eddy raised a Point of Order (CMR 11.12 refers) concerning the fencing being erected on the 
Stoke Lodge site and TPO Legislation.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The Chair stated that as this was not an item on the Agenda he could not permit a debate on it, but would 
ask the Head of Development Management to update the Committee on Stoke Lodge.

The Head of Development Management stated that BCC had taken advice from Counsel before agreeing 
that the erection of the fencing was permitted development. BCC Officers have visited the site to ensure 
that the trees are not being harmed and that what is going on at the site is acceptable, and that  
arboricultural good practice  is being carried out. There is ongoing dialogue with the School and BCC 
Officers have provided advice to the School; the School has responded positively to the advice given. A 
TPO application is not required and he (the Head of Development Management) has responded to Local 
Members concerning the issue.

5. Appeals

The Head of Development Management gave an overview of the Appeals in progress drawing attention to 
the following appeals concerning digital adverts:

Item 12 – City Point, Temple Gate. This Appeal has been dismissed on public safety grounds.

Item 45 – Central Reservation Temple Way. This Appeal has been dismissed.

Item 46 – Public Footpath, West side of Bond Street. This Appeal has been allowed.

6. Enforcement

The Head of Development Management stated that whilst there had not been any notices served since 
the last meeting (due to the Christmas break) there are likely to be Enforcement issues to be reported at 
the next Meeting.

7. Public forum

Members of the Committee received Public Forum Statements in advance of the meeting.

The statements were heard before the application they related to and were taken fully into consideration 
by the Committee prior to reaching a decision.

8. Planning and Development

The Committee considered the following Planning Applications

9. Planning Application Number 18/02968/X - Avon Crescent, Bristol BS1 6XQ



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

This item had been considered by the Committee at its Meeting on 6th November 2018, but a decision 
had been deferred pending a site visit. The site visit took place on 19th December 2018 and Members 
were reminded that only those who attended the site visit could participate in the item at this Meeting. 
The Members who attended the site visit were as follows: Lesley Alexander, Mike Davies, Carla Denyer, 
Richard Eddy, Fi Hance, Sultan Khan, Olly Mead and Jo Sergeant.

The Head of Development Management and his representative presented this item and made the 
following comments:

 This is an application to vary a Condition (No. 15) on a previously granted permission
 It is to improve highway safety
 Drivers will be slowed down through various measures
 Members attention was also drawn to Condition 9
 The application was recommended for approval

Answers to questions 

 The Committee is acting as the Planning Authority and the decision on the application has to be made 
on planning grounds

 The scheme was originally approved in 2014 and revisions have been made since then
 A Condition concerning access to Underfall Yard is included
 The footway width is a minimum of 1.1 m but varies and is considered acceptable; it would be difficult 

to get a wider footway
 The trees are not detailed on the plan as there is a Condition to require the submission of  details of 

landscaping
 Having a cycleway all along the street would impinge on parking
 Although there is No Entry at one end it is effectively a two way street; it will be narrowed and the 

proposed table will reduce speeds
 Any diversionary route would cut off access to businesses
 There will be a small increase in the number of proposed on-street parking spaces
 Residents and businesses were consulted as part of the scheme evolution
 A Zebra Crossing was not considered to be deliverable 
 The scheme has to be assessed against Policy and although this scheme is not optimum it is 

considered to be acceptable

Comments

 It was not considered that assurances to residents had been met and there were concerns about 
safety

 There was disappointment with the scheme
 There were concerns that the quality of the safety measures had been reduced to save money



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 The scheme was not considered acceptable on highway safety grounds
 In response the Head of Development Management advised that an unintended consequence could 

be that no scheme is delivered. The revised scheme had been submitted because the project did not 
have the budget to deliver the original scheme and if permission was refused for this scheme it was 
possible that Avon Crescent could remain unchanged. There was no effective legal powers to require 
the original scheme to be implemented.  

Members were reminded that they could refuse, approve or defer a decision on the application. They 
could also strengthen Condition 9.

Councillor Eddy moved refusal of the application on highway and pedestrian safety grounds. This was 
seconded by Councillor Mead and on being put to the vote, it was

Resolved (5 for, 1 against, 2 abstention) – that the application be refused on highway and pedestrian 
safety grounds.

10.Planning Application Number 18/04911/F - 21 St Thomas Street, Bristol BS1 6JS

The Head of Development Management and his representative presented this item and made the 
following comments:

 This is a full application for the demolition of existing structure and construction of a new 13 storey 
development

 The details of the development and the Key Issues were described along with the consultation 
 The application was recommended for refusal and the reasons for refusal were summarised

Answers to questions 

 The bulk and massing of the proposed development is considered to be a problem and out of keeping 
with the Conservation Area and immediate neighbours

 18 affordable units are proposed although these are proposed as key worker housing and therefore 
do not meet the BCC requirements for 77% social rented affordable housing and 23% intermediatie 
affordable housing. 

 University staff are not considered to be Key Workers, although school staff are
 There is no BCC Policy on Key Workers 
 A clause in a S106 agreement could be added concerning affordable housing but it might not be 

possible to deliver this as this had not been offered by the applicant

Comments

 Concerns about there being no affordable housing
 Concerns about the proximity to low level buildings and space standards



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 Concerns about harm to existing residents’ amenity

Councillor Eddy moved refusal of the application for the reasons contained in the report. This was 
seconded by Councillor Mead and on being put to the vote, it was

Resolved (8 for, 2 against, 1 abstention) – that the application be refused for the reasons contained in 
the report.

11.Planning Application Number 17/04072/F - 66 Church Road, Redfield Bristol BS5 9UY

The Head of Development Management and his representative presented this item and made the 
following comments:

 This is a full application for the demolition of the existing building and replacement with a mixture of 
residential units and retail/business unit

 The application has been referred to the Committee by the Local Members
 The details of the application and Key Issues were described
 Summary of the objections received was also provided
 It was noted that this and the adjacent proposal – 68 to 70 Church Road – do not provide a coherent 

development
 The recommendation for the application is refusal and the reasons for the recommendation were 

summarised

Answers to questions 

 The door on Dove Lane is residential
 There is planning history on both sites
 The owners of each site are different although the agent does work for both applicants
 Even if both applications were approved it cannot be assumed that one or both developments would 

go ahead
 The existing footway is narrow and it may not be improved
 Footway widening could impinge on vehicular access to the factories

Comments

 Although the proposal is an improvement on what is there at present, the footway is dangerous for 
children and wheelchair users

 Both sites are difficult to redevelop and there is a need to provide housing in the area
 The proposed development is not overbearing or out of scale
 Concerns about access and safety aspects



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 It is not an ideal site and this is an acceptable proposal which would improve the local area
 The application is not acceptable in terms of the impact on residential amenity, the impact on the 

operation of the nearby factory and the safety concerns
 The present building is an eyesore and there is a need for housing in the area, however there would 

be an impact on residents and there are safety concerns

Councillor Mead moved refusal of the application for the reasons contained in the report. This was 
seconded by Councillor Eddy and on being put to the vote, it was

Resolved (7 for, 3 against, 1 abstention) – that the application be refused for the reasons contained in 
the report.

12.Planning Application Number 17/04071/F - 68 to 70 Church Road, Redfield, Bristol BS5 9JY

The Head of Development Management and his representative presented this item and made the 
following comments:

 This is a full application for the demolition of the existing building and replacement with a mixture of 
residential units and retail/business unit

 The details of the application and Key Issues were described
 Summary of the objections received was also provided
 It was noted that this and the adjacent proposal – 66 Church Road – do not provide a coherent 

development
 The recommendation for the application is refusal and the reasons for the recommendation were 

summarised

Answers to questions

 Although the issue of access to the electricity sub station would be a private matter, if the application 
were granted a Condition would be included concerning access and waste, etc.

Councillor Eddy moved refusal of the application for the reasons contained in the report. This was 
seconded by Councillor Denyer and on being put to the vote, it was

Resolved (6 for, 4 against, 1 abstention) – that the application be refused for the reasons contained in 
the report.

13.Planning Application Number 18/05677/F - Merchants House, Wapping Road, Bristol BS1 
4RW

The Head of Development Management and his representative presented this item and made the 
following comments:



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 This is a full application for external and internal works including installation of a roof terrace, 
recladding the elevations, new pedestrian access and altered parking provision

 The details of the application and Key Issues were described
 Summary of the objections received was also provided
 The recommendation for the application is refusal and the reasons for the recommendation were 

summarised

Comments

 Some Members liked the proposed appearance of the building and considered the application to be 
acceptable

 Other Members did not like the proposals and thought the appearance was not appropriate in this 
conservation area and within the setting of the listed buildings, and that the cladding would soon date

Councillor Mead moved refusal of the application for the reasons contained in the report. This was 
seconded by Councillor Brooks and on being put to the vote, it was

Resolved (7 for, 4 against, 0 abstention) – that the application be refused for the reasons contained in 
the report.

14.Date of Next Meeting

The Committee noted that the next meeting was scheduled for 2.00pm on Wednesday 13th March 2019 
in the Council Chamber, City Hall.

Meeting ended at 9.10 pm

CHAIR  __________________


